

No. 19-5267

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ST. HUBERT, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
40 NW Third Street
Penthouse 1
Miami, FL 33128

DANIEL V. WARD
Counsel of Record
JANINE M. PARÉ
NICHOLAS A. DUBE
EMMA NOTIS-MCCONARTY
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000
*Daniel.Ward@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Summary of the argument	4
Argument:	
I. Review is warranted because the Eleventh Circuit's practice is impermissible	5
II. The Eleventh Circuit's standard is inconsistent with all other circuits	13
III. The problem is important, recurring, and squarely presented	18
Conclusion.....	24

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2928 (2015)	11
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	11
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 616 F. App'x 415 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	19
<i>Carpenters Local Union No. 26 v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	9
<i>Cox v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 517 F.2d 620 (3d Cir. 1975), cert. denied 423 U.S. 1020 (1975)	15
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Repsis</i> , 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied 517 U.S. 1221 (1996)	9
<i>Dawson v. Mayor of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1955).....	8
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	5
<i>In re Fleur</i> , 824 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015)	12
<i>Guevara v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2542 (2016)	11
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 857 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2017).....	20

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	9, 10, 13
<i>Hoffman v. Hunt</i> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied 523 U.S. 1136 (1998).....	16
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 223 F.2d 93 (5th Cir. 1955).....	8
<i>Holmes v. City of Atlanta</i> , 350 U.S. 879 (1955)	8
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	11, 23
<i>Hylor v. United States</i> , 896 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2018), cert. denied 139 S. Ct. 1375 (2019)	20
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014).....	23
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>King v. United States</i> , 723 F. App'x 842 (11th Cir.), cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 2592 (2018)	20
<i>In re Krebs</i> , 527 F.3d 82 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998).....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	10, 11
<i>Lester v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10, 23
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 572 U.S. 833 (2014).....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	7
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	5
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14, 16, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	9
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	5
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993)	12
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018), abrogated by <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	21
<i>Patterson v. Tenet Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Goldhammer</i> , 474 U.S. 28 (1985)	12
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	19
<i>Stokes v. Sw. Airlines</i> , 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	5, 19
<i>Troy v. Samson Mfg. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps. v. INS</i> , 336 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003)...	15, 16
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 762 F. App'x 668 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 711 F. App'x 495 (11th Cir. 2017), cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 1295 (2018)	20
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 619 F. App'x 648 (9th Cir. 2015), vacated and remanded by 136 S. Ct. 2542 (2016)	11
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Kaley</i> , 579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Lucido</i> , 612 F.3d 871 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>United States v. Reyes-Hernandez</i> , 624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801)	13
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 181 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied 528 U.S. 1091 (2000)	17
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Tann</i> , 577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 843 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>United States v. Wiles</i> , 723 F. App'x 968 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 155 F.3d 418 (4th Cir.), cert. denied 525 U.S. 1058 (1998).....	16
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	9
Constitutional provision and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	5
18 U.S.C. 924(c)	6, 18, 21
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	21
18 U.S.C. 1951(a).....	6
18 U.S.C. 1951(b)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(3)(E)	22
Miscellaneous:	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> (2d ed. 1803).....	5
7th Cir. R. 40(e).....	15
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011 (2003).....	10
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	6
Joseph W. Mead, <i>Stare Decisis in the Inferior Courts of the United States</i> , 12 Nev. L.J. 787 (2012)	15
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	8
